
 
 

 
 

Appendix 

Table 3. Passages for each subtheme of thematic analysis, translated into English. 

Subtheme Passage from court file 

Combination of Conditions ID1259: “The adult has suffered multiple strokes and 
recently gotten the diagnosis vascular dementia.” 

Dementia ID1089: “The adult is old and suffering from dementia.” 

Intellectual Disability ID3203: “The adult has a mild intellectual disability.” 

Other Brain Condition ID2002: “The adult has Korsakoff syndrome and is no 
longer able to manage their finances.” 

Other Condition ID2007: “[…] It becomes clear during the oral hearing that 
the adult is visually impaired, […]” 

Psychiatric Disorder ID1322: “The adult has been admitted into a mental health 
facility due to schizophrenia.” 

Stroke ID4051: “The adult suffered a stroke and has been 
admitted into a rehabilitation clinic. […]” 

Unknown ID4020: [No motivation given in application form.] 

Addition Issues ID4049: “The adult lacks the ability to manage their own 
finances due to an alcohol addiction. […]” 

Behavioural Issues ID3096: “[…] The adult refuses to take prescribed 
medication and displays inappropriate behaviour. […]” 

Care Avoidance ID2455: “[…] The adult does not accept the help of others.” 

Care/Support Needs ID1100: “The adult has dementia and increased care 
needs.” 

Confused, Forgetful and/or 
Paranoid Behaviour 

ID1124: “The adult is too confused to take care of their own 
financial interests.” 

Influenceable ID2137: “The adult is influenceable. Financial guardianship 
is necessary as an ‘extra safeguard’.” 

Lack of Knowledge/Experience ID1133: “[…] The spouse of the adult, who has always 
managed the finances, has recently passed away.” 

Lack of Self-Reliance ID3219: “[…] The adult was already minimally self-reliant, 
but dementia has further exacerbated this.” 

Limited Decision-Making Skills ID4359: “[...] Cognitive impairments prevent the adult from 
making adequate decisions regarding financial and 
administrative matters.” 

Limited Digital Skills ID2134: “[...] The adult is unable to use the internet or use 
online banking services.” 

Limited Language Skills ID2019: “The adult is not able to read or write. [...]” 

Limited Understanding 
Finances 

ID3022: “The adult has health problems and no longer has 
financial insight.” 

Limited Understanding Illness ID1277: “[...] The adult has no awareness of their illness.” 

  



 
 

 
 

Table 3. Passages for each subtheme of thematic analysis, translated into English (cont.). 

Subtheme Passage from court file 

Loss of Oversight ID4236: “The adult no longer handles payments and other 
responsibilities, does not accept help, and lacks oversight.” 

Self-Negligence ID3004: “[…] It mainly concerns neglect of personal care 
and hygiene.” 

Stress, Anxiety and/or Panic ID2077: “The adult is experiencing stress due to a lack of 
oversight of their administration and mail.” 

Limited Communication Skills ID4305: “The adult has advanced dementia and there is no 
more possibility to communicate.” 

Admission Care Facility (CF) ID1074: “The adult has been admitted into a care facility 
due to dementia. […]” 

Concerns Financial Abuse ID2316: “[…] The adult’s ex-partner is back in the picture 
and employees of the care facility are worried, because the 
adult is wealthy and therefore vulnerable to financial 
abuse.” 

Concerns Financial Situation ID2076: “The adult is unable to handle financial matters. 
The fixed expenses have not been paid in two months.” 

Conflict within Network ID4072: “[…] The adult’s child is currently manages their 
finances, but this had led to tension between them.” 

Loss within Network ID1057: “The adult’s partner and child have passed away 
and she is no longer able to manage her finances.” 

Network Overburdened ID3077: “[…] The adult is no longer able to withdraw money 
and an acquaintance that used to help is overburdened.” 

No (contact with) Network ID3170: “[…] The adult has children, but has not been in 
contact with them for a long period of time.” 

Practical Problems ID2060: “[…] The applicant and partner of the adult want to 
sell the house in order to buy an apartment closer to the 
care facility where the adult resides.” 

Unsafe Living Conditions ID2190: “[…] The living conditions were no longer safe due 
to the increasing levels of pollution in the home.” 

Unsafe situations ID1366: “[…] The adult has cognitive impairments, is 
forgetful and has been brought home by the police on 
multiple occasions because he did not remember where he 
lives. […].” 

Concerns Financial Abuse Living 
Will 

ID4178: “[...] There are suspicions of financial abuse by a third 
party who has been awarded a CPA in the living will of the adult 
and controls their finances. […]” 

Concerns Living Situation ID2363: “[…] There is also a question of how long the adult can 
continue to live at home. […]” 

Concerns Undue Influence ID3164: “The applicants want to protect the adult, who has 
Alzheimer's disease, from unwise decisions and being 
influenced by the wrong people.” 

Living Will no longer Possible ID1096: “[…] The adult was considered unable to draft a living 
will at the notary’s office and was referred to the court.” 

  



 
 

 
 

Table 3. Passages for each subtheme of thematic analysis, translated into English (cont.). 

Subtheme Passage from court file 

Living Will not Enforceable ID4304: “The adult has awarded someone a CPA in a living 
will, but this person wants to hand over the responsibility due 
to old age. […]” 

Does not want to Burden 
Network 

ID2305: “[…] The adult has a sibling who is terminally ill and 
the adult does not want to burden them. […]” 

Does not want to Inform 
Network 

ID2193: “[…] The adult want support with her finances 
without informing her family, as the adult wants to keep their 
finances private.” 

Possible Eviction ID1026: “[…] The adult is at risk of losing their home.” 

Financial Abuse ID4102: “[…] The adult became a victim of financial abuse 
after asking a nephew to manage their finances. The 
situation is under police investigation. […]” 

Problematic Debt/Squander ID3351: “[…] After the partner passed away, the adult was 
unable to manage everything and ended up in debt.” 

Undue Influence ID1204: “[…] The adult has more or less been held hostage 
by her child and was deprived of her expression of free 
will, social contact and adequate healthcare.” 

Criminal Offender ID2474: “[…] The adult has been admitted into a care facility 
after being charged with penitentiary treatment (‘TBS’) due to 
a sex offence.” 

Crisis Admission CF ID2244: “The adult has dementia (Alzheimer’s disease) and 
the situation has worsened so much that the adult was 
admitted into a care facility a crisis service.” 

Homelessness ID2072: “The adult sold their home and moved into a hotel. 
The adult’s funds are running out, and the hotel staff have 
referred the adult to a homeless shelter. [...]” 

Victim of Abuse ID2446: “[…] The partner of the adult isolated her from 
friends and family, and abused her.” 

 
  



 
 

 
 

Table 4. Coordinates of the variable categories in MCA. 

Variable 

Category 

Dimension 1 
Coordinate 

Dimension 2 
Coordinate 

Gender 

Male 

Female 

 

0.42 

-0.26 

 

-0.25 

0.16 

Age category 

60-64 

65-69 

70-74 

75-79 

80-84 

85-89 

90-94 

95-99 

 

1.53 

0.78 

0.50 

-0.16 

-0.23 

-0.77 

-0.65 

-0.50 

 

-0.68 

-0.58 

-0.39 

0.05 

0.36 

0.24 

0.34 

0.88 

Partner 

Yes 

No 

 

-0.28 

0.09 

 

0.13 

-0.42 

Children 

Yes 

No 

 

-0.38 

0.67 

 

0.10 

-0.18 

Siblings 

Yes 

No 

 

0.81 

-0.27 

 

-0.09 

0.03 

Health Status 

Combination of Conditions 

Dementia 

Intellectual Disability 

Other Brain Condition 

Other Condition 

Psychiatric Disorder 

Stroke 

Unknown 

 

0.74 

-0.56 

1.10 

0.32 

-0.00 

1.11 

0.43 

0.44 

 

0.31 

0.35 

-0.85 

-0.14 

-0.70 

0.19 

-0.47 

-0.97 

Vulnerability 

Addiction Issues 

Behavioural Issues 

Care Avoidance 

Care/Support Needs 

Confused, Forgetful and/or Paranoid 
Behaviour 

Influenceable 

Lack of Knowledge/Experience 

 

2.36 

2.11 

1.77 

-0.20 

0.20 

 

0.78 

0.73 

 

0.93 

2.24 

2.06 

0.13 

0.97 

 

0.47 

-1.71 



 
 

 
 

Table 4. Coordinates of the variable categories in MCA (cont.). 

Variable 

Category 

Dimension 1 
Coordinate 

Dimension 2 
Coordinate 

Vulnerability 

Lack of Self-Reliance 

Limited Decision-Making Skills 

Limited Digital Skills 

Limited Language Skills 

Limited Understanding Finances 

Limited Understanding Illness 

Loss of Oversight 

Self-Negligence 

Stress, Anxiety and/or Panic 

 

0.35 

0.03 

0.70 

0.79 

1.17 

0.13 

0.53 

1.50 

0.74 

 

0.83 

0.26 

-0.69 

-1.18 

-0.19 

1.20 

0.25 

2.11 

-0.03 

Risk Setting 

Admission Care Facility (CF) 

Concerns Financial Abuse 

Concerns Financial Situation 

Conflict within Network 

Loss within Network 

Network Overburdened 

No (contact with) Network 

Practical Problems 

Unsafe Living Conditions 

Unsafe situations 

 

-0.35 

-0.00 

0.83 

0.29 

-0.12 

0.37 

0.63 

-0.30 

1.84 

0.83 

 

0.45 

0.19 

0.49 

0.37 

-0.25 

-0.49 

0.51 

0.46 

2.24 

2.43 

Risk Realisation 

Financial Abuse 

Problematic Debt/Squander 

Undue Influence 

 

0.72 

1.14 

0.53 

 

0.65 

-0.93 

0.23 

 


